

RatingsDirect®

Summary:

Southern California Metropolitan Water District, California; Water/Sewer

Primary Credit Analyst:

Chloe S Weil, San Francisco + 1 (415) 371 5026; chloe.weil@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact:

Jenny Poree, San Francisco + 1 (415) 371 5044; jenny.poree@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Rating Action

Stable Outlook

Related Research

Summary:

Southern California Metropolitan Water District, California; Water/Sewer

Credit Profile

Southern California Metro Wtr Dist wtr subord

Long Term RatingAA+/StableRating AssignedShort Term RatingNRAffirmed

Rating Action

S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'AA+' long-term rating to the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California's (MWD, or the district):

- \$80 million of 2017 series C subordinate water revenue bonds (index interest rate period),
- \$95.6 million of 2017 series D subordinate water revenue refunding bonds (index interest rate period), and
- \$95.6 million of series E subordinate water revenue bonds (index interest rate period).

Because the expected tenor of the 2017 series C, D, and E index tender bonds exceeds 13 months, in accordance with our criteria, we are assigning a long-term rating to each of these series of bonds. The outlook is stable.

The 'AA+' long-term rating reflects our view of MWD's general creditworthiness. We maintain a one-notch difference between the senior and subordinate bonds based primarily on the active utilization of both. We rate the senior issues 'AAA'.

The subordinate series 2017C, D, and E bonds are Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association (SIFMA) index tender bonds. The subordinate series 2017C, D, and E bonds are being remarketed at a spread above the SIFMA Index in connection with an unscheduled mandatory tender. The series 2017C, D, and E bonds are expected to be sold with a call protection date of November 2023 and scheduled purchase date six months later in May 2024, and a nominal final maturity ranging between July 1, 2033 and July 1, 2047. The bonds will be on parity with \$1.09 billion of subordinate lien obligations.

A failed remarketing of the series 2017C, D, and E index tender bonds would most likely occur due to something exogenous in the financial markets, unrelated to the credit quality of the district. We understand that if MWD can't cover any mandatory tenders with the proceeds of the remarketing of the index tender bonds, MWD would refund the bonds before the scheduled mandatory tender date, requiring future market access, or by temporarily drawing on available reserves. MWD may also use available capacity (currently \$200 million) under its Royal Bank of Canada revolving credit agreement for this purpose.

MWD's net operating revenue secures the series 2017 C, D and E index tender bonds; repayment is subordinate to the

debt service on MWD's \$2.58 billion aggregate principal amount of senior bonds. Any draws on MWD's revolving credit agreement as well as certain potential swap repayments, are also senior to the subordinate-lien bonds.

We view the master subordinate resolution bond provisions to be somewhat permissive. There is a 1.0x rate covenant and 1.0x additional bonds test for the subordinate-lien bonds. The resolution adjusts the "assumed" debt service for certain "covered obligations" in the rate covenant, such as any principal and interest payments under a revolving credit facility (as long as the facility is outstanding) and any mandatory tender payments of any index tender bonds (or potential variable-rate demand obligations [VRDOs]) to be issued on this lien. At the same time, failure to remarket the bonds on the scheduled mandatory tender date is now considered an event of default. The resolution also revises the assumed interest rate on variable-rate obligations for purposes of the subordinate-lien rate covenant to be equal to the average of the SIFMA municipal swap index for the 12-week period immediately preceding the calculation date.

Credit overview

The district serves an important role as the primary wholesale water provider to an extremely robust and diverse service territory in Southern California. Our ratings are supported by MWD's ability to draw water supplies from the Colorado River, the State Water Project (SWP), stored water, and supplemental water transfers to keep supplies and regional demands in balance, even under adverse water supply conditions. In particular, we consider MWD's comprehensive resource planning and its well-defined risk management practices and financial policies to be the cornerstone to its credit quality. Although the Feather River watershed (one of the district's primary sources of supply) is on track for its second driest year on record, we do not expect current year hydrology to adversely influence the district's ability to meet its members' needs.

The pandemic has also not had a meaningful effect on the district's water sales to date. However, the district's water revenue have declined to levels that are well below historical averages, as per capita consumption has dropped and the member agencies, primarily the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power, have relied on alternative supplies when available. For example, the district's water transactions declined from 2.1 million-acre feet (MAF) in fiscal 2014 to 1.4 million MAF in fiscal 2020 (the district is projecting stronger sales of about 1.55 MAF in fiscal 2021); thus, the ability to maintain steady financial metrics despite variability in water sales is a key credit strength.

The district maintains an internal funding target of approximately 55% to 60% of capital expenditures from current revenues, which we also consider credit supportive. MWD board policy is to maintain 2.0x annual senior-lien debt service coverage by net operating revenue, which we view to be credit supportive, and 1.2x fixed-charge coverage (across both the senior and subordinate liens), which we view as good, especially for a wholesaler.

The ratings further reflect our view of the following credit factors:

- The district's service territory is very large, offering it several advantages, including the ability to spread its costs over a large customer base. In addition, a very minor rate increase can generate millions in water revenue. Because the customer base is sufficiently large and diverse, in our view, MWD has no dependence on any of its principal member agencies for its operating revenue.
- Strong member agency contracting provisions that limit delinquent payments. Member agencies are billed monthly, and a late charge of 1% of the delinquent payment is assessed for a payment that is delinquent for no more than five business days. A late charge of 2% of the amount of the delinquent payment is charged for a payment that is

delinquent for more than five business days for each month or portion of a month that the payment remains delinquent.

- Stable financial metrics despite declines in water sales over the last five years. Most recently, based on audited financial data, we calculate all-in coverage (across both liens) of 1.39x and 1.43x in fiscal years 2020 and 2019, respectively on \$290.4 million and \$310.6 million of debt service, respectively. Our calculation is slightly lower, but still strong, at 1.24x and 1.29x in fiscal years 2020 and 2019 when we include MWD's state water contract capital costs (which are largely paid from property taxes) as a fixed cost.
- Sound projected financial metrics supported by the district's robust resource planning and forward-looking rate setting. Based on current projections, we expect the district to achieve over 1.6x all-in coverage in fiscal 2021. Rates and charges are projected to increase an average of 5.0% in calendar years 2023 and 2024, and 4.0% for calendar year 2025, subject to adoption by the board.
- While we consider the district's anticipated capital spending through 2025 to be manageable and unlikely to affect our opinion of the district's leverage or financial flexibility, we recognize the potential for significant additional debt over the next 20 years, primarily related to the Bay Delta.

MWD has historically held a strong liquidity position in part to serve as a natural hedge against its variable-rate debt exposure. MWD's total unrestricted reserve position (which consists of the water rate stabilization fund and the revenue remainder fund) at the end of fiscal 2020 was \$434.3 million, or more than six months of cash on hand. We understand the district expects to increase its cash reserves to about \$500 million by fiscal year end, and we view strong reserves (and the maintenance of the dedicated credit facilities) as necessary if the district can't refund or remarket (or is unsuccessful in doing so) the \$446.2 million of senior (and subordinate) index tender bonds.

The stable outlook reflects our view that MWD will continue to take steps to reduce market access risk well in advance of the next scheduled purchase date for the subordinate series 2017 C, D, and E index tender bonds.

Environmental, social, and governance factors

Given its location in Southern California, we believe MWD faces elevated environmental risk due to the region's inherent water supply scarcity and seismic exposure. In particular, its imported water supply—both the SWP and the Colorado River—remains susceptible to environmental scrutiny and risks related to climate change, rising temperatures, and shifting precipitation patterns. Notably, the district currently maintains record dry-year and emergency storage balances (3.9 million acre-feet, or over two years of demand, as of Jan. 1, 2021) which we consider a stabilizing credit factor over the near term. We expect MWD will continue to play a key role regarding Delta water conveyance and resource management in the Colorado River basin over the next decade. Over the near term, management will face many other critical water supply decisions, which could require massive capital investments, such as whether to proceed with its Regional Recycled Water Project, which, while costly, would be favorable from an environmental stewardship perspective, in our view.

The district is sensitive to affordability concerns, given that retail water rates in its service area may not be affordable for all customers served (particularly those living in census tracts below 80% of median household income, which we estimate accounts for about 50% of the population). MWD oversees targeted programs for increasing water conservation in disadvantaged communities, such as by providing incentives for multifamily housing and grant funding support for the local agencies. Finally, while not currently a credit risk, in our view, persistent negative public

sentiment or rising political pressure--especially should decision-makers' willingness and ability to raise rates in a rising cost of service environment--would adversely affect our view of its governance practices.

Stable Outlook

Downside scenario

The current stable outlook reflects our belief that the district has significant financial capability and water in storage to manage through various hydrological cycles. While unexpected, we could lower the ratings or revise the outlook to negative, or both, if water decline on a protracted basis from current levels--due to the development of significantly lower cost water supply alternatives or the loss of a major member--although we believe neither is likely to occur over the two-year outlook period.

Related Research

Through The ESG Lens 2.0: A Deeper Dive Into U.S. Public Finance Credit Factors, April 28, 2020

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2021 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Ratingrelated publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.